<u>506194995</u> 08/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6241734

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
SHAWN PATRICK FOJ	ITIK		07/22/2020		
RUSSELL STEWART			07/22/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	FLUIDX	FLUIDX MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
Street Address:	2757 SC	2757 SOUTH 300 WEST			
Internal Address:	SUITE F	SUITE F			
City:	SALT LA	SALT LAKE CITY			
State/Country:	UTAH				
Postal Code:	84115				
Property Type		Number			
Property Type Application Number:		Number 16964424			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (be sent to	16964424 770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is un s			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (be sent to provided;	770)951-0933			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if	DATA (be sent to provided,	16964424 770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (be sent to provided; 7 c	770)951-0933 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (be sent to i provided; 7 c : :	770)951-0933 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 8200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (be sent to provided; 2 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	770)951-0933 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (be sent to provided, 7 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	16964424 770)951-0933 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 8200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE SUITE 1600E ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (be sent to provided, 7 5 5 6 6 6 7 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 7	16964424 770)951-0933 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE SUITE 1600E ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339 930601-1060	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (be sent to provided, 7 5 5 6 6 6 7 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 7	16964424 770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is unservice ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be service 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.com AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE SUITE 1600E ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339 930601-1060 LAWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (be sent to provided, 7 5 5 6 6 6 7 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 7	770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE SUITE 1600E ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339 930601-1060 LAWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA /LAWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA/	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (be sent to provided, 7 5 5 6 6 6 7 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 7	16964424 770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is unservice ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be service 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.com AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE SUITE 1600E ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339 930601-1060 LAWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will & using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	DATA (be sent to provided, 7 6 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 8 8 9 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 7709339500 cassandra.bieri@thomashorstemeyer.co AWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE SUITE 1600E ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339 930601-1060 LAWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA /LAWRENCE A. VILLANUEVA/	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=930601-1060_Fu	DATA (be sent to i provided, 7 c : L 2 2 4 UMBER: :	16964424 770)951-0933 the e-mail address first; if that is unsigned in the server of	nt via US Mail.		

PATENT REEL: 053440 FRAME: 0327

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, SHAWN PATRICK FOJTIK, residing at 5010 Heuga Court, Park City, Utah 84098, citizen of the United States; and RUSSELL STEWART, residing at 1207 E Painter Way, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106, citizen of the United States, hereinafter "Assignors", have invented new and useful improvements in "APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING IN SITU SOLIDIFYING COMPLEX COACERVATES FOR VASCULAR OCCLUSION" for which International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US19/15127 was filed January 25, 2019, which claims priority upon U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/622,195 filed on January 26, 2018; and

WHEREAS FLUIDX MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, LLC, whose post office address is 2757 South 300 West, Suite F, Salt Lake City, Utah 84115, hereinafter, "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire interested in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignors hereby do sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application in the United States and throughout the world, including without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon or therefore, and any subsequent patent(s) or application(s) claiming priority to the above-identified application, including any non-provisional U.S. patent application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any foreign or international counterpart application(s) for patent or utility model, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation applications(s), all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said applications, and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or

1

future infringement; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor has this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications(s), petitions, oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made an generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries throughout the world.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE)

Attorney Docket No. 930601-2080 Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this _22nd_ day of

July_	, 2020.		
Signed:_	4	Ţ,	
Printed N	Vame: SHAWN	I PATRICK	FOJTIK

Witness

Witness

Date

Date

Attorney Docket No. 930601-2080 Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 22 day of

July____, 2020.

hull stank Signed:

Printed Name: RUSSELL STEWART

Witness

Witness

Date

Date